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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
OFFICE. OF

CANADA
INDIAN AGENT
N

CREANBROOK, B.C.
Feby. 22na I930.

Ro--Kootogag Regsidential school.

Enclesed please find a re t £
Rovorcﬁd Fath P ques rom the Principal
of the Schoolf aterson, for work to be done in the interior

' If the Department will consid
er this re
favorably, I shall be pleaged to get quotations ogu:::
work from the different firms in Cranbrook.

Your obedient servant, "
» 2 ;f -

M | 4 I-Bu f’//.;f"._r 27 I.J';,"M

=" 1 4
i-.n--lncnnnotinl--l-i

--""""—-_

_,-;__,..-"

E;H.Small,
Indian Agent.

The Secretary,

Department of Indian Affai
Ottawa, Ontario. i
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By FEB 27 1930

DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS F 4 OFFICE OF
INDIAN AGENT

CANADA .. 1/ | %

CRANBROOK, B.C.
FPeby. 22nd 1930.

Re--Kootenay Residential School.

As per attached, the Principal, Reverend Father
Paterson, hag agked for alterations in the heating and

plumbing systeme of the School.

I imagine from what he told me that the cost
would amount to a considerable sum, and I have not asked
for quotations on the work up to the present time however
if the Department think it advisable, I will have same done.

Also the principeal has asked for I0O0 feet of Maple
flooring for the construction of a blackboard platform in the
Junior room. This I would recommend be supplied, &s I con-

gider it neceseary.

r1

Your obedient Eenfgnp* #
- i\i; Y s »w .
Gt LTS

T o

e s baan ase s’ e

" E.H.Small,

Indian Agent.

Setr ry,
partment of Indian Affairs,
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Ottawa, February 28, 1930.

- I have to acknowledge receint of vour t
. : wo leatte

gf the 22nd inetant, enoloaing-oaumunloatigﬁa from th:t -

“rincipal of the Kootenay Indian Residentin? Sehool, relative

to the alterations required in the heating and plumbing systems

zigotrnqunating to be supplied with 100' of maple flohfing, "

;ohoo;.prov de for the gcoat of kalsomining the interior of the

In reply I have to say that the D artment ha
funda available for carrying out altnratiozz in the hF:tgzg
und.plunbing systems, You may arronge for the rurchage of
100" of maple flooring tc be ugsed in the construction of o
hlackboard platform for the junior classroom. It is noted
'hat the cost of this flooring will be approxim tely $18.
The school carpenter ig tc rerfeorm the labour in erecting
the platform, Relative to the kalsomining of the interior
of the gehocl, I have to say that you may incur a asmall
Axpenditure in supplying the kalgsomine required, Lat the
labour in earrying out the work is to be performed by the
8ghool authorities without expense to the Department.,

| : ing and somine
you should forward agcounts, in duplice - ’
covering the cost, . pligate, properly certified,

/)
d / Your obedient servant,

M
..

¢ M 117 A, F, MacKenzia,
] Acting Aget. Deputy and Segretary.
X, HJ% 11] Eeq.

Iniiang A on{,
ranbrook, B,C,
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iN YOUR REPLY REFER TO

COMMISSIONER'S OF FICE,

e O BOX GGF

. 15/5/16865. N\J g February 25, 1930,

VICTORIA, B.C.,

'3 DATE OF THIS LETRERT,

A

s Re =~ Kootanaxtﬁesidqptial Sghool.

Dear Sir:~-

I am enclosing herewita correspondence I have had
with the Reverend J.M.Patterson, O.M.I., Principal of the
Kootenay Indian Residential School, at Cranbrook, having
reference to the condition of the electric lighting plant

“M at that institution which is claimed to be in an unsatisfactory
. condition. The cost of the parts needed will amount to
s 3271.50 f.0.D. Philadelphia, plus the repairs to the governor.
'BW Apparently the engine is an American one, but possibly

N / the new parts might be secured in Easterm Canada by the
A Department and shipped out to the School and installed by

the engineer. This would keep the engine going for some
time at least, as it would be impossible to have a report

on the advisability of installing a turbine system to take
the place of the present engine as the engineers of the
Dominion Water Power and Reclamation Service are all engaged
at present, and even in the event of a satisfactory report
being received, the change could not be made for some con=-

giderable time,

f. In regard to the sending of a special representative

w

to Cranbrook to make a report on the condition and needs
of the School, I can send Inspector Pragnell to do this if
u think it advisable.

Kindly let me hear from you in this matter at as
early date as possible.

Your obedient servant,
674&4/ -
W

E.Ditchburne.
dtip Commiss ioner for B.C.

v

Duncan C.Scott, Esq., s
Deputy Superintendent Uener

of Indian Affairs,
Ottawae.
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. (
Form of Straight Bill of Lading approved\ by the Board of Rallway Oommissioners for Canada by Order No. 7562 of 15th July, 1909,

CANADIAN PACIFIC RAILWAY COMPANY
STRAIGMT BILL OF LADING-ORIGINAL-NOT NEGOTIABLE

e 8 e
—— —— ——

e S T O e e e _— -
s - ———— e ——— - —— " - -
IIE'

B —

RECEIVED. sul;si;n::;: tnhthe classifications and tariffs in effect En the date of .i!tlﬂl.lE. of th.i.a.-; Oﬂgmal Bilnf Lﬁd{

i
i
i
nta--q....‘:.. - iy . .

&
i gl

from.... .[ ..M, o B e e the goods desceribed below, in apparent good order, except as noted
(contents and ¢ondition of contents of packaes unknown), marked, consigned and destined as indicated below, which said Company
agrees to carlly to its usual place of delifery at said destination, if on its road, otherwise to deliver to another carrier on the route to
said destination. It is mutually agreed, as to each carrier of all or any of said goods over all or any portion of said route to destination,
@and as to each party at any time interested in all or any of said goods, that every service to be performed hereunder shall be subject to
all the conditions, whether printed or written, herein contained (including conditions on back hereof) and which are agreed to by the shipper
and accepted for himself and his assigns.

The Rate of Freight from.................cocoun.....

I s i3 dda i aant Boan oo DL e WP e T UL qrioets : “ covriieinennnn A8 tn Cents per 100 Lbs. { IF Special

— — -
- =

IF. . Times 1st IF Class IF Class IF Class IF Class IF Class IF Class IF Class IF Class IF Class IF Classiper . .

=— —- = _——— = — — e —

(Mail Address—Not for purposes of Iil-.“‘;’l;:ry.]
Consigned to........ ...

[ Provinée or

State of - f County of

Destination.

Route. . Car Initial ("ar No.

WEIGHT CLASS OR CHECK - :
Subject to Correction RATE SOLUMN | !i L'lllil_';:t:—% are 1o .l{“ pre-
e St ettt P paid, write or stamp here,
“To be Prepaid.” . ,

___.A.-_{ o i ' 7

DESCRIPTION OF ARTICLES AND SPECIAL MARKS

veceived $ |
to apply In prepayment of
the chargeson theproperty
described hereon.

Charges Advanced :

veeeniin. Shipper., RS N G v e TROTS P R .. Agent,

3 i A g
ti+hl*+.il.'-'.l.'l'-t ...................................... Per......:'.'{f... T1LlLL

(This Rill of Tadineg is to be sienaed bv the shioper and agont of the carrler issuing samea.)
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—— |
. .Pyrmmanuractm&ompml

PACKING MEMO.

TANADA LIMITEP

SHIP 3O uor 1207 KING ST. WEST
\ Ve Je Be a1 SOnN, m
L0 tepay indd n el dont -«%9;.
vrunbs UC*. Ds o /m

d
B S DG — k-ﬁ..;_, e - - =1 V1 )
SOLD TO . Date/ Ship'd

'y
t. 04 fon ~L airxe,  _REGORDY <
- ¢nte il Ship'd From

s0F0000

Snlasman

e e e e e e e ———— . — — - - - = — - e s e e e e e ———— _ & IR - e —

Our No. - Your No. Ship'd Via £ F t‘

I_—-I - e —

Quantity DESCRIPTION ! Price 'rice Total

e ———— . S————— = s . = —— — e 2 = rw o mm—— = ——— - 5 rem m me—— — = —_— —_—

o shermene atingulohore plote Le00 147-00

Bt Yicopaldd we per wttached

B100-~TM-4-20
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Vouchu*....”......soa ............... Vote No... /... *r_
GOVERNMENT OF THE DOMINION OF CANADA

Department of Indian Affairs, British Columbia

Lo hootenay. . Sy AGENCY

To . Mepere. Sainsbury % Ryan, ..Cranbrook, B.C.

——

.-

DETAIL

1930

Mar. 6th To replacing doors on fire escapes at the

Kootenay Residential School, as per

.tuOh.dll..Illl.lli.lil\liiitiilli!.

Authority #1656-0-5, dated January IOth I930.

3 bherebp certifp that this Voucher is correct, that the material has been supplied, the work performed
and that the charges are fair and just; also that all expenditure has been incurred legitimately and that each

itern of the same is a fair and just charge against the Government of Canada. /ﬁ

ndian Agent
Form No. 11
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I

HONES 233 or 293 P.O. BOX 69

SAINSBURY & RYAN

BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS
CRANBROOK, B.C. .

Imall, Tndian Agzent,

- . 1
", "™ hl | ot N "

r'l-
’

“ugene “'1a~ion, Cranbdbrook, .C,

ories an eybmitted in onr eatimate

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6453, file 884-5 part 3)
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f
"S' 233 or 293 P.O. BOX 69

SAINSBURY & RYAN

A

BUILDERS AND CONTRACTORS

N

Nee, . 27+
CRANBROOK. B.C. . ec, , 27%h,

¥r, E, H. Small, Indian Agent,

Cranbrook, 3,C,.

Dear Sir: -

We hereby i1ssue Yo you a statment for work tobe done at

St., Fugene NMlssion, Cranbrook, 3,C,, regarding Entrances to Fire

Escapes,

Present Windowstobe removed and doors tobe installed in same
openings and the halange of openings on both sides of doors tobe
panelled about 3 feet high to match glass in doors, remainder of
sldes tobe glaes, Doors to have "ireglass,

Present Circle Transomes over windows not tobe removed. Doors

tobe the helght of present Transomes.

Both Entrances to present Tire Wscapnes tohe treated alike.

Price for =aild work S - == $125,00

Yours tmly,

/
Yl ek

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6453, file 884-5 part 3)
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Office of the(_,..‘..t".'.' . Eodt

7

Sir,
I enclose herewith Vouchers Nos......2

. )
amounting to §.. 12890 ...

< 14 0K o - T
of Messrs. Sainsbhury. % Ryan,. Cranbrook,B

This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

lo.. 1 I0th Jany
Letter No..* i

Your obedient servant, » _7//

9'.////;

/ff.—‘
£ Ay
ifrre e

(A&7
S Indw

-

The Secretary,
Department of Indian Aflairs,

Ottawa.

Form No. 101
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31!'.-

Replying %o your letser of she 26%h ul timo with r:ro:o:::
%o the repsirs required %0 e eleatrie lighting plan lnu
Kootenay Sechool, I beg t0 sy that you may Arrange t0o ha
tLese rep lrs aade.

It would also apgpenry advissble to have lnuw::r s‘rf:ﬁ:
vieis this school when uonvm“:l;.::: ::h.m: repo hal A
md the conditions schoo
::i-:".mm be made in such a way that an {den ¢an be formed
of the probable coet,

Your obedient servans,

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6453, file 884-5 part 3)
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W B oo ivsiioarasooissisnavennabiinh

GOVERNMENT OF THE DOMINION OF CANADA

Department of Indian Affairs, British Columbia

.. AGENCY

Vancouver. % Ce.

DETAIL AMOUNT

Oot 17the To Analyzing water from Kootenay Res School. 124,00

and Intake As per attached.

Aukhority bv CeEeViebd Eec

Dominion water Office Vancouver 1.C.

Total. 124,00

/ 257

, -

3 bhereby ttrﬂ(y ;thqt tlus \’uucher m corr{c/t that the material has been supplied, the work performed
and that the charges are fair ancf just; “also that all expenditure has been incurred legitingmtely and that each
item of the same is & fair and just charge against the Government of Canada. _(

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6453, file 884-5 part 3)
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I CANADA

Letter NO.......ooovvviiiivnnnnn,

Office of the Kootenay.B.C. Iiidian Agency,

for Analyzing water.. lootenay Res School.

This expenditure was authorized by Departmental

BBRRE SO s i dscinbsniisrssinets agnted........cc........
Dr H.W.Hill Report to follow.

Your obedient segvant,

/

EI Hl Sma 11!
Indian Agent,

The Secretary,
Department of Indian Aflairs,
Ottawa.

Form No. 101

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6453, file 884-5 part 3)
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OY BLACKWOOD 8T, - TELFPHONE 2570

Missionary Ob'aies ¢f Mary Immaculate

S rovencial Hoese

LG et M I NEW REBEERIRBYERE: B € .......vicicrcsi taai svisseiidnn P

ten cows and a bull of the Shorthorn breed, suitable for. both milk
beef, he would be able to do much towards restoring the health of
children at the school.

1 am told that the condition of the lndians in this district
pitiable In the extreme and the lack of care and food is playing
navoc with the children. 4t is always several weeks after the opening

of the school before they begin to recover from thelr previous
lack of food. A nurse for the district and .a plenty ful dupplyof
milk would wotk wonders. 1 am told that some of the lndians onthe
reserves ilve in a continual staée of semi-starvation. Yne can
readlly understand why it is that so many of the children are disease
and that so many die at an early age.

Yours very sincerely,

Provincial.

M

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6453, file 884-5 part 3)
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' s

oY BLACKWOUD &T. TEFIEPHONE Z070

Missionary Ob'ales ¢ f Mary Immaculate

DProvenceal Howse

20th darch

1 , P NN r - - . : . ’ -
e, Lootenay JLlndlian wchool.

L have recently returned from a visit to the “ootenay
and 1 had an opportunity of discussing the school situation with “ev.
Father Fatterson, the frincipal of the Pchool. He has asked me to

your attention to the following points.:
I. *here 1is a small creek (foseph'ﬂ Ureek) carrying open
sewersge from the city of Cranbrook right through the school grounds
about twe hundred yeeds from the house. At certain times the smell

from thlis creek 1s quite offensive and at all times it is objectionable,

2+ 1he sewerage from the school itself empties into a flata few
from the house and flows through the property to the river.
O The drinking water 1is now carried by pail from a spring which
close to the place where the sewerage from the “chool empties
onto the flat. The water from Pt, *ary's 1s not safe and the indians
of thf.disrict make this an excuse for not sending their children to
the school. They have no prejudice against the school itself but always
talk about the impure water and the bad serage conditions.
4. 'Vwing to the tubercular condition of the children from this
district, a plentyful supply of milk is absolutely necessary. Father
0

& - . .
atterson suggests that 1f the lepartment could enable him to buy

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6453, file 884~5 part 3)
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TELEPHONE

59 BLAUVKWOUD BT,

Missionary Ob'ates ¢f Mary Immaculate

Provencial Haoewse
O30

L1Coet M, QBN WESTRINSTEIL B €.cioco.o tenisusvie saos shsbisssise |

ten cows and a bull of the Shorthorn breed, suitable for. both milk

nd beef, he would be able to do much towards restoring the health of

fthe children at the school.
1 am told that the condition of the lndlans in this district

—
{s pitiable in the extreme and the lack of care and food is playing
havoe with the children. +t 1s always several weeks after the opening
of the school before they begin to recover from thelr previous
lack of food. A nurse for the district and .a plenty ful dupplyof
told that some of the lndians onthe

-

milk would wotk wonders. 1 am
reserves 1live in a continual staée of semi-starvation. Yne can
readily understand why it is that so many of the children arc¢ diseased

and that so many die at an early age.

Yours very sincerely,

Provincial.

t—_—-—-ﬂ—-""“"-”'—'—ﬂ
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DEPARTMENT OF INDIAN AFFAIRS
CANADA

.emorandum:

DR. *"f‘o_;.
4;I
d1th reference to the first corm

arant's letter of the 29th ultimo. concern
supply of the Kootenay Indian Residentis
wigh to report that St. Joseph's cveag,
hundred yards from the main buildinge, a:
sewage from the c¢ity of C“annﬂooh, 310,
distant. However, no water for coo;iﬁf
taken from this cereek, and the only dan
children drinking from the creel

and (2) the odour.

0 ""'_'F'lr1'v1 -
- 9 _, ' A

It would be a very expvensive »ronositio:

divert the creeir so that it would M ow + he west
the school buildiness or to pipe it throu~h scrool
roperty. In 1923, the Dominion 7ate: owver were asied
uo investigate concerning the 3t. Josenh creei: ‘Oqllflol.
Ln lT‘ re ;0“* was not re ‘J.' | :

'.lcu time lir. Johnston sta

everal examinations have

t. JOseph's creeck, b: the JActing ]

A;JJO'*#;L réeneral snital Laboratorie:

1ich appears to Sﬁo that the danr

irom the sewage disposal work:
wre Jommston offered to T_ﬁr;
made. In 1924, Inspector

t0 consider vpipino t“?=.it. Suz1c0
would not be availabl '.r'”' 18101¢ 11-_:h

in order that the odour would be 8t: out, in vi

he report received ¢ W months later, it was decided
Lt was not necessary t vaLe any action, narticularly

-

nen improvement was so costly.

-

Concerning Father Grant's sec

18 true that the septic tank is near the

the drainace is away from all school hhll“i;*'
disposal, generally speakings, is the ususal
and 1f the manacement is taixings drinkine
s;riﬂf near the septic tank, it may be d

far as I can learn, they have had no instruc
discontinue the use of the resular su

father Grant refers to the
carrying drinking water, by pail, fro

" % 9 1 - T = - o -1 | B F - ¥ 5 -
UGCJ l;_..l‘r_-: L'I --'iL‘U*JP Ol L.’TC :it : I '., T-'.l. er

In this conneetion I wish to renort it
oeen tagen from the St. llarv's river ?i

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6457
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first installation. The intake is above the confluence
with St. Joseph's creek. 1In 1922, there was trouble with
the intake (which is at "G" on the blue print hereunder):;
but this was remedied in 1923 by the Dominion Water “~ower
jranch, at our request.

In 1928, Mr. Inspector Pragnell questioned the
suitability of the water from the St. llary's river because
of "dumping operations of numerous mines higher up the
river". Mr. Pragnell adds: "This is very inconvenient and,
in addition, adds to the difficulty of preventins the
children in hot weather from drinking out of St. Joseph's
creex. e« « o« o« A pDossible solution would be placing a
pump for drinking water in the building."” Ilir. Indlan
Arent Small also wrote in 1928 that a mining and smelting
company at llimberley (approximately 15 miles away) was
operating a concentrator.

The Dominion "ater ower 3Branch was written on
October 24, 1928, to have one of their engineers invest-
igate the situation and furnish a report and estimate of
the cost of nrovidinzg a reliable source of water supply,
which would not be exnosed, in future, to contamination.
lir. Johnston replied on the 26th 1dem that he had asked
the District Engineer at Vancouver to arrange for the
investigation and report. No report has yet been
received from the Dominion .Jater Power 3ranch and, as
over a year has elapsed, 1 propose asking them for early
attention. Recently, evidence has been placed on the
file that the Dominion /ater Power officers are maxing
an investigation. /e have lately paid an account, in
favour of the Vancouver Genersal Hosnital, Ifor 124
analyses of samples of water from the lootenay Indian
nesidential School.

yuit

/

a—

Supt. of iaa-Tducation.

Indian Affairs (RG 10 Volume 6453, file 884-5 part 3)

PUBLIC ARCHIVES
ARCHIVES PUBLIQUES

CANADA

Library and Archives Canada / Biblicthéque et Archives Canada
wwwicollecticnscanada.ge.ca



OR-Cofy

Library and Archives Canada / Bibliothéque et Archives Canada
www collectiocnscanada.gec.ca

166-0-6.

April 7, 1930.

Dear Father Grant:

1 have your letter of the 29th ultime,
with reference to conditions at the Kootenay Indian
Residential School. It is true that St. Joseph's
oreek is somewhat offensive; but, as late as 1925,
several examinations were made of the water. The
result appears to show that danger from the up-
stream contamination is slight. It would be a
very expensive undertaking to pipe the water across
our property. Ferhaps the odour can be endured and
the orders to the ohildren relative to drinking
therefrom can be striotly enforced.

The sohool sewage disposal system is the
usual one and the natural drainage is from the
septio tank away from the school buildings. I am
sorry %o learn that drinking water is being carried
from a spring whioh is not far from the septic tank.

The Department has no evidence that the
school's water supply, which is from the St, Mary's
river, is really unsafe. Some monthe ago, when I
regeived reports that the water was unpalatable, I
arr 4 to have the Dominion v/ater Power Branch
investigate the matter. Recently, 124 samples of
water from the river have been analyzed, and I
expeet the report from the engineere at an early

Rev. W. Byrne Grant, 0. M. I.,
69 Blackwood S%.,
New Westminster,
Bi ci
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‘.“o This
deal with th:.m :

and sewage 44 .h.
date, I shal 1:,.,.
lumumz

+ WAth the request th:: -y

make & persensal investigation.

Yours very truly,

¢4
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